

ITEM NO.6+42

Court 4 (VC)

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.7246/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-11-2019 in WA No. 267/2019 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

VISAKHA VIMALA VIDYALAYAM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ITHAMSETTY ANANDA RAO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for interim relief and exemption from paying court fees)

WITH S.L.P.(C) Diary No.10519/2020

(With appln.(s) for interim relief and c/delay in filing SLP)

Date : 28-08-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Kumar Sharma, Adv.

D.10519/2020 Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR  
Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.  
Mr. K. Pramod Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1 Delay condoned.

2 Issue notice.

- 3 Mr Y Raja Gopala Rao, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the caveators accepts notice.
- 4 Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks from today.
- 5 Till the next date of listing, there shall be a stay of the operation of the impugned judgment and order of the Division Bench of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh dated 27 November 2019.
- 6 Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to deposit court fees within six weeks.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)**  
**AR-cum-PS**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)**  
**BRANCH OFFICER**